
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1
Mobilization, Erosion Control & 
Protection of Work

1 L.S. 50,000.00$       50,000.00$       35,016.67$       35,016.67$       58,850.00$       58,850.00$        

2 Traffic Control 1 L.S. 20,000.00$       20,000.00$       7,428.00$         7,428.00$         7,428.00$         7,428.00$          
3 Detour – 17th Ave & Rawson Ave 1 L.S. 7,000.00$         7,000.00$         9,396.00$         9,396.00$         9,396.00$         9,396.00$          

4
Asphalt Pavement Removal, Full 
Depth

850 S.Y. 8.00$                6,800.00$         5.84$                4,964.00$         5.00$                4,250.00$          

5 Concrete Pavement Removal 1,660 S.Y. 14.00$              23,240.00$       5.91$                9,810.60$         10.00$              16,600.00$        
6 Concrete Sidewalk Removal 375 S.Y. 15.00$              5,625.00$         11.31$              4,241.25$         10.00$              3,750.00$          
7 Curb & Gutter Removal 48 L.F. 15.00$              720.00$            6.38$                306.24$            6.00$                288.00$             
8 Concrete Sawcutting 530 L.F. 3.00$                1,590.00$         1.95$                1,033.50$         2.20$                1,166.00$          

9 Common Excavation (Pay Plan Qty) 550 C.Y. 35.00$              19,250.00$       32.47$              17,858.50$       36.00$              19,800.00$        

10 Excavate & Fill Subgrade 1,320 TON 25.00$              33,000.00$       39.13$              51,651.60$       37.00$              48,840.00$        
11 Geogrid Type SR 350 S.Y. 3.00$                1,050.00$         2.33$                815.50$            2.00$                700.00$             
12 Breaker Run 410 TON 28.00$              11,480.00$       28.55$              11,705.50$       39.00$              15,990.00$        
13 Base Aggregate Dense ¾ – Inch 14 TON 60.00$              840.00$            75.80$              1,061.20$         30.00$              420.00$             

14
HMA Pavement 3LT 58-28 S 
(Binder)

25 TON 190.00$            4,750.00$         185.00$            4,625.00$         185.00$            4,625.00$          

15
HMA Pavement 4LT 58-28 S 
(Surface)

20 TON 205.00$            4,100.00$         195.00$            3,900.00$         195.00$            3,900.00$          

16 Concrete Curb & Gutter 24 – Inch 25 L.F. 60.00$              1,500.00$         53.18$              1,329.50$         65.00$              1,625.00$          
17 Concrete Curb & Gutter 31 – Inch 260 L.F. 50.00$              13,000.00$       56.55$              14,703.00$       58.62$              15,241.20$        
18 Concrete Curb Pedestrian 28 L.F. 55.00$              1,540.00$         51.88$              1,452.64$         32.20$              901.60$             
19 Concrete Driveway 8 – Inch 190 S.Y. 80.00$              15,200.00$       120.81$            22,953.90$       85.36$              16,218.40$        
20 Concrete Pavement 8 – Inch 2,250 S.Y. 80.00$              180,000.00$     85.90$              193,275.00$     77.21$              173,722.50$      
21 Concrete Sidewalk 5 – Inch 1,600 S.F. 8.00$                12,800.00$       11.87$              18,992.00$       9.94$                15,904.00$        

22
Curb Ramp Detectable Warning 
Field

64 S.F. 50.00$              3,200.00$         45.34$              2,901.76$         50.00$              3,200.00$          

23
Curb Ramp Detectable Warning 
Field Radial

28 S.F. 70.00$              1,960.00$         67.63$              1,893.64$         60.00$              1,680.00$          

24
Post Tubular Steel 2x2 – Inch x 
14–FT

9 EA 215.00$            1,935.00$         250.00$            2,250.00$         250.00$            2,250.00$          

25 Signs Type II Reflective H 32 S.F. 27.00$              864.00$            50.00$              1,600.00$         50.00$              1,600.00$          
26 Signs Type II Reflective H Folding 20.72 S.F, 30.00$              621.60$            50.00$              1,036.00$         50.00$              1,036.00$          
27 Moving Signs 2 EACH 115.00$            230.00$            120.00$            240.00$            120.00$            240.00$             
28 Removing Signs Type II 11 EACH 30.00$              330.00$            50.00$              550.00$            50.00$              550.00$             
29 Removing Small Sign Supports 6 EACH 32.00$              192.00$            50.00$              300.00$            50.00$              300.00$             

30
Marking Removal Line Water 
Blasting 4 – Inch

410 L.F. 5.00$                2,050.00$         2.75$                1,127.50$         2.95$                1,209.50$          

31
Marking Removal Line Water 
Blasting 6 – Inch

400 L.F. 8.00$                3,200.00$         4.75$                1,900.00$         4.95$                1,980.00$          

32 Marking Line Epoxy 4 – Inch 2,000 L.F. 3.50$                7,000.00$         3.00$                6,000.00$         3.95$                7,900.00$          
33 Marking Line Epoxy 8 – Inch 470 L.F. 4.00$                1,880.00$         4.50$                2,115.00$         7.85$                3,689.50$          

34 Marking Stop Line Epoxy 18 – Inch 190 L.F. 16.00$              3,040.00$         20.00$              3,800.00$         17.65$              3,353.50$          

35
Marking Crosswalk Epoxy Block 
Style 24 – Inch; White

540 L.F. 20.00$              10,800.00$       22.00$              11,880.00$       23.55$              12,717.00$        

36 Marking Parking Stall Epoxy 72 L.F. 7.00$                504.00$            5.25$                378.00$            3.95$                284.40$             
37 Marking Arrow Epoxy 6 EACH 280.00$            1,680.00$         280.00$            1,680.00$         150.00$            900.00$             
38 Lawn Restoration 320 S.Y. 14.00$              4,480.00$         10.95$              3,504.00$         10.95$              3,504.00$          

457,451.60$     459,675.50$     466,009.60$      
39 Removing Storm Sewer, 12 – Inch 65 L.F. 20.00$              1,300.00$         40.00$              2,600.00$         40.00$              2,600.00$          
40 Removing Storm Sewer, 14 – Inch 18 L.F. 24.00$              432.00$            50.00$              900.00$            50.00$              900.00$             

41
Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced 
Concrete Class III, 12 – Inch

288 L.F. 105.00$            30,240.00$       140.00$            40,320.00$       140.00$            40,320.00$        

42
Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced 
Concrete Class III, 24 – Inch

9 L.F. 175.00$            1,575.00$         210.00$            1,890.00$         210.00$            1,890.00$          

43 Inlet, 2’x2’ 1 EA. 3,500.00$         3,500.00$         4,500.00$         4,500.00$         4,500.00$         4,500.00$          

44 Connect Pipe Into Existing Structure 1 EA. 1,200.00$         1,200.00$         750.00$            750.00$            750.00$            750.00$             

45 Adjusting Storm Sewer Manholes 2 EA. 800.00$            1,600.00$         1,050.00$         2,100.00$         1,050.00$         2,100.00$          

46 Adjusting Sanitary Sewer Manholes 2 EA. 1,000.00$         2,000.00$         1,100.00$         2,200.00$         1,100.00$         2,200.00$          

47 Adjusting Inlet Covers 2 EA. 800.00$            1,600.00$         1,100.00$         2,200.00$         1,100.00$         2,200.00$          

48
Water Main vertical Offset 6 – Inch 
PVC

1 EA. 8,000.00$         8,000.00$         5,002.00$         5,002.00$         5,002.00$         5,002.00$          

51,447.00$       62,462.00$       62,462.00$        
204.0195 Removing Concrete Base 8 EA. 500.00$            4,000.00$         265.41$            2,123.28$         364.83$            2,918.64$          
653.0905 Removing Pull Boxes 9 EA. 160.00$            1,440.00$         111.09$            999.81$            111.04$            999.36$             

204.9060.S.01 Removing Traffic Signals 1 EA. 5,100.00$         5,100.00$         3,950.38$         3,950.38$         3,956.59$         3,956.59$          

652.0225
Conduit Rigid Nonmetallic Schedule 
40 2 – Inch

85 L.F. 14.00$              1,190.00$         6.40$                544.00$            9.78$                831.30$             

652.0235
Conduit Rigid Nonmetallic Schedule 
40 3 – Inch

262 L.F. 18.00$              4,716.00$         8.30$                2,174.60$         10.95$              2,868.90$          

652.0615 Conduit Special 3 – Inch 474 L.F. 40.00$              18,960.00$       24.20$              11,470.80$       21.76$              10,314.24$        
654.0101 Concrete Bases Type 1 5 EA. 1,200.00$         6,000.00$         885.28$            4,426.40$         902.56$            4,512.80$          
654.0102 Concrete Bases Type 2 4 EA. 1,300.00$         5,200.00$         1,404.03$         5,616.12$         1,182.76$         4,731.04$          

654.0215
Concrete Control Cabinet Base 
Type 9

1 EA. 2,780.00$         2,780.00$         2,521.70$         2,521.70$         1,995.28$         1,995.28$          

653.0140 Pull Boxes Steel 24 x 42 – Inch 9 EA. 1,300.00$         11,700.00$       1,105.74$         9,951.66$         1,402.96$         12,626.64$        

656.0201.01
Electrical Service Meter Breaker 
Pedestal

1 EA. 1,385.00$         1,385.00$         1,451.20$         1,451.20$         1,422.31$         1,422.31$          

655.0230 Cable Traffic Signal 5-14 AWG 570 L.F. 1.75$                997.50$            1.50$                855.00$            1.78$                1,014.60$          
655.0240 Cable Traffic Signal 7-14 AWG 56 L.F. 2.25$                126.00$            1.91$                106.96$            2.95$                165.20$             

Base Bid - Storm Subtotal:
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655.0260 Cable Traffic Signal 12-14 AWG 476 L.F. 3.50$                1,666.00$         2.88$                1,370.88$         3.74$                1,780.24$          
655.0270 Cable Traffic Signal 15-14 AWG 817 L.F. 4.25$                3,472.25$         3.70$                3,022.90$         4.24$                3,464.08$          

655.0900 Traffic Signal EVP Detector Cable 684 L.F. 1.75$                1,197.00$         1.33$                909.72$            1.46$                998.64$             

655.0515
Electrical Wire Traffic Signal 10 
AWG

1,062 L.F. 1.50$                1,593.00$         1.10$                1,168.20$         1.76$                1,869.12$          

657.0100 Pedestal Bases 5 EA. 250.00$            1,250.00$         377.34$            1,886.70$         419.84$            2,099.20$          

657.0255
Transformer Bases Breakaway 11 ½ 
– Inch Bolt Circle

4 EA. 780.00$            3,120.00$         794.68$            3,178.72$         734.53$            2,938.12$          

657.0305 Poles Type 2 4 EA. 4,300.00$         17,200.00$       2,848.98$         11,395.92$       2,881.23$         11,524.92$        

657.0420
Traffic Signal Standards Aluminum 
13-ft

4 EA. 950.00$            3,800.00$         1,253.93$         5,015.72$         1,184.41$         4,737.64$          

657.0430
Traffic Signal Standards Aluminum 
10-ft

1 EA. 815.00$            815.00$            964.73$            964.73$            1,073.39$         1,073.39$          

657.0585 Trombone Arms 15-ft 3 EA. 1,800.00$         5,400.00$         2,608.23$         7,824.69$         2,232.19$         6,696.57$          
657.0595 Trombone Arms 25-ft 1 EA. 2,500.00$         2,500.00$         3,452.94$         3,452.94$         3,032.66$         3,032.66$          
658.0173 Traffic Signal Face 3S 12 – Inch 12 EA. 1,500.00$         18,000.00$       858.46$            10,301.52$       849.28$            10,191.36$        
658.0416 Pedestrian Signal Face 16 – Inch 8 EA. 1,200.00$         9,600.00$         560.87$            4,486.96$         554.23$            4,433.84$          
658.0500 Pedestrian Signal Push Button 8 EA. 480.00$            3,840.00$         393.69$            3,149.52$         437.37$            3,498.96$          

658.5070.01 Signal Mounting Hardware 1 EA. 11,000.00$       11,000.00$       4,867.34$         4,867.34$         4,368.78$         4,368.78$          

SPV.0060.01
Traffic Signal Controller & Cabinet 8 
Phase Fully Actuated

1 EA. 55,000.00$       55,000.00$       30,181.66$       30,181.66$       31,044.70$       31,044.70$        

SPV.0060.02 Video Vehicle Detection System 4 EA. 12,500.00$       50,000.00$       27,737.66$       110,950.64$     27,036.25$       108,145.00$      

SPV.006.03
Emergency Vehicle Preemption 
Detector Heads

4 EA. 2,000.00$         8,000.00$         3,047.24$         12,188.96$       2,850.25$         11,401.00$        

SPV.0060.04
Emergency Vehicle Preemption 
System

1 EA. 10,000.00$       10,000.00$       6,863.27$         6,863.27$         5,959.53$         5,959.53$          

SPV.0060.05 GPS Time Clock 3 EA. 6,000.00$         18,000.00$       1,578.73$         4,736.19$         1,465.50$         4,396.50$          
289,047.75$     274,109.09$     272,011.15$      
797,946.35$     796,246.59$     800,482.75$      

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

49
Mobilization, Erosion Control & 
Protection of Work

1 L.S. 8,000.00$         8,000.00$         7,750.00$         7,750.00$         -$                  -$                  

50 Traffic Control 1 L.S. 5,000.00$         5,000.00$         4,580.00$         4,580.00$         2,000.00$         2,000.00$          
51 Concrete Pavement Removal 35 S.Y. 35.00$              1,225.00$         20.23$              708.05$            15.00$              525.00$             
52 Concrete Sidewalk Removal 3,350 S.Y. 15.00$              50,250.00$       14.95$              50,082.50$       8.14$                27,269.00$        
53 Curb & Gutter Removal 225 L.F. 15.00$              3,375.00$         16.14$              3,631.50$         10.00$              2,250.00$          
54 Concrete Curb & Gutter 24 – Inch 225 L.F. 60.00$              13,500.00$       65.39$              14,712.75$       56.25$              12,656.25$        
55 Concrete Driveway 8 – Inch 35 S.Y. 80.00$              2,800.00$         146.02$            5,110.70$         83.00$              2,905.00$          
56 Concrete Sidewalk 5 – Inch 30,100 S.F. 10.00$              301,000.00$     13.01$              391,601.00$     9.89$                297,689.00$      

57
Curb Ramp Detectable Warning 
Field

110 S.F. 50.00$              5,500.00$         47.36$              5,209.60$         50.00$              5,500.00$          

58 Root Grinding 15 EA. 100.00$            1,500.00$         483.00$            7,245.00$         100.00$            1,500.00$          
392,150.00$     490,631.10$     352,294.25$      

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

59
Mobilization, Erosion Control & 
Protection of Work

1 L.S. 5,000.00$         5,000.00$         6,610.00$         6,610.00$         3,250.00$         3,250.00$          

60 Traffic Control 1 L.S. 5,000.00$         5,000.00$         3,296.00$         3,296.00$         3,296.00$         3,296.00$          
61 Concrete Pavement Removal 385 S.Y. 35.00$              13,475.00$       11.55$              4,446.75$         7.71$                2,968.35$          
62 Concrete Sawcutting 420 L.F. 4.00$                1,680.00$         1.95$                819.00$            2.25$                945.00$             

63
Common Excavation (Pay Plan 
Quantity)

65 C.Y. 50.00$              3,250.00$         50.36$              3,273.40$         40.46$              2,629.90$          

64 HMA Pavement 5LT 58-28 S 5 TON 300.00$            1,500.00$         350.00$            1,750.00$         350.00$            1,750.00$          

65
Concrete Curb & Gutter 30 – Inch 
Type A

210 L.F. 40.00$              8,400.00$         66.03$              13,866.30$       52.50$              11,025.00$        

66 Concrete Curb Pedestrian 115 L.F. 50.00$              5,750.00$         51.88$              5,966.20$         30.00$              3,450.00$          
67 Concrete Pavement 8 – Inch 145 S.Y. 75.00$              10,875.00$       133.64$            19,377.80$       81.00$              11,745.00$        
68 Concrete Sidewalk 5 – Inch 1,420 S.F. 8.00$                11,360.00$       14.75$              20,945.00$       11.98$              17,011.60$        
69 Concrete Step Modification 2 EA. 1,000.00$         2,000.00$         747.79$            1,495.58$         200.00$            400.00$             
70 Concrete Pedestrian Island 585 S.F. 7.00$                4,095.00$         11.54$              6,750.90$         18.94$              11,079.90$        

71
Curb Ramp Detectable Warning 
Field

80 S.F. 50.00$              4,000.00$         42.11$              3,368.80$         50.00$              4,000.00$          

72 Abandon Sanitary Manhole 1 EA. 2,000.00$         2,000.00$         2,500.00$         2,500.00$         2,500.00$         2,500.00$          
73 Flexible Tubular Markers 35 EA. 75.00$              2,625.00$         95.00$              3,325.00$         95.00$              3,325.00$          
74 Flexible Delineators 10 EA. 100.00$            1,000.00$         95.00$              950.00$            95.00$              950.00$             
75 Posts Wood 4x6 – Inch x 16 – FT 6 EA. 200.00$            1,200.00$         185.00$            1,110.00$         185.00$            1,110.00$          
76 Signs Type II Reflective H 11 S.F. 50.00$              550.00$            50.00$              550.00$            50.00$              550.00$             
77 Signs Type II Reflective F 36 S.F. 30.00$              1,080.00$         50.00$              1,800.00$         50.00$              1,800.00$          
78 Moving Signs 2 EA. 250.00$            500.00$            120.00$            240.00$            120.00$            240.00$             

79
Marking Removal Line Water 
Blasting 6 – Inch

315 L.F 5.00$                1,575.00$         4.75$                1,496.25$         2.95$                929.25$             

80
Marking Removal Line Water 
Blasting Wide

45 L.F 10.00$              450.00$            8.25$                371.25$            12.95$              582.75$             

81 Marking Line Epoxy 4 – Inch 38 L.F 3.00$                114.00$            3.00$                114.00$            3.95$                150.10$             
82 Marking Curb Epoxy 245 L.F 10.00$              2,450.00$         11.00$              2,695.00$         19.65$              4,814.25$          

83 Marking Stop Line Epoxy 12 – Inch 11 L.F 20.00$              220.00$            17.00$              187.00$            11.75$              129.25$             

84 Marking Yield Line Epoxy 18 – Inch 10 EA. 100.00$            1,000.00$         75.00$              750.00$            38.25$              382.50$             

85
Marking Crosswalk Epoxy Block 
Style 24 – Inch; White

230 L.F 25.00$              5,750.00$         22.00$              5,060.00$         24.50$              5,635.00$          

86 Lawn Restoration 85 S.Y. 12.00$              1,020.00$         25.00$              2,125.00$         25.00$              2,125.00$          
97,919.00$       115,239.23$     98,773.85$        

204.0195 Removing Concrete Base 7 EA. 500.00$            3,500.00$         265.41$            1,857.87$         283.45$            1,984.15$          
204.9060.S.01 Removing Traffic Signal 1 EA. 6,000.00$         6,000.00$         2,715.80$         2,715.80$         3,580.54$         3,580.54$          

204.9060.S.02
Removing Loop Detector Wire & 
Lead in Cable

1 EA. 700.00$            700.00$            1,234.58$         1,234.58$         325.50$            325.50$             

652.0225
Conduit Rigid Nonmetallic Schedule 
40 2 – Inch

30 L.F. 20.00$              600.00$            6.40$                192.00$            22.13$              663.90$             

653.0900 Adjust Pull Boxes 1 EA. 350.00$            350.00$            561.52$            561.52$            661.96$            661.96$             
653.0905 Remove Pull Box 3 EA. 160.00$            480.00$            111.09$            333.27$            151.72$            455.16$             

ALTERNATE A - SIDEWALK PROGRAM

ALTERNATE B - RAWSON ELEMENTARY IMPROVEMENTS

Alternate B – Roads Subtotal:

Total Alternate A Bid:

Base Bid – Traffic Signal Subtotal:
Total Base Bid:



654.0101 Concrete Bases Type 1 2 EA. 1,200.00$         2,400.00$         915.53$            1,831.06$         902.56$            1,805.12$          
674.0300 Remove Interconnect Cable 3,200 L.F. 2.00$                6,400.00$         0.72$                2,304.00$         1.16$                3,712.00$          

SPV.0060.01 Abandon Pull Box 2 EA. 375.00$            750.00$            2,000.00$         4,000.00$         100.00$            200.00$             

SPV.0060.02
Remove and Abandon Existing 
Electrical Service

1 EA. 650.00$            650.00$            493.83$            493.83$            348.88$            348.88$             

SPV.0060.03
Transport and Install Rectangular 
Rapid Flashing Beacon System

1 EA. 3,000.00$         3,000.00$         3,648.25$         3,648.25$         4,724.05$         4,724.05$          

24,830.00$       19,172.18$       18,461.26$        
122,749.00$     134,411.41$     117,235.11$      

797,946.35$     796,246.59$     800,482.75$      
392,150.00$     490,631.10$     352,294.25$      
122,749.00$     134,411.41$     117,235.11$      

1,312,845.35$  1,421,289.10$  1,270,012.11$   

Alternate B – Traffic Signal Subtotal:
Total Alternate B Bid:

PROJECT TOTAL

BASE BID
ALTERNATE A
ALTERNATE B


